

Case No. 14-17344

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

*RAMSES GUTIERREZ, et al.,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated*

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

*CARTER BROTHERS SECURITY SERVICES, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company;*

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California
Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr.
Case No. 2:14-cv-00351-MCE-CKD

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Jeffrey W. Melcher
GORDON & REES LLP
3455 Peachtree Road, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
Telephone: (404) 869-9054
Facsimile: (678) 389-8475
E-Mail: jmelcher@gordonrees.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY 5

I. Standard of Review..... 5

II. The district court erred by denying enforcement of the arbitration clause. 6

A. The district court erred in ruling on the entire agreement. 7

B. The district court erred in finding that the arbitration clause is unconscionable. 9

1. *The district court erred in finding the agreement is procedurally unconscionable and only considered whether the contract was adhesive and failed to consider the factors of surprise and oppression.* 9

i. In the employment context, the vast majority of contracts are, to some extent, contracts of adhesion. 10

ii. Appellees have not established oppression because they cannot show that they lacked “meaningful choice” or “reasonable market alternatives.” 11

iii. The prominence and clarity of the arbitration clause in the Agreement undermines the Appellees’ allegations of surprise. 12

2.	<i>Because the arbitration clauses apply equally to both parties, Appellees cannot show substantive unconscionability.</i>	15
C.	To the extent that any of the provisions of the arbitration clause are unconscionable, the district court should have severed those provisions.	22
D.	The district court erred in finding that the agreement as a whole is illegal because that is a question for the arbitrator.	24
III.	The district court abused its discretion in failing to transfer venue of this case to the northern district of Georgia.	24
A.	Venue in the Northern District of Georgia is proper under Federal law because Appellant is a resident of Georgia and the remaining defendants consented to venue in the Northern District of Georgia.	25
B.	Venue is proper in the Northern District of Georgia pursuant to a valid, mandatory, and reasonable forum selection clause in the applicable agreement.	25
	CONCLUSION	31
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.,
115 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2004)..... 22

Acme Circus Operating Co. v. Kuperstock,
711 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 31

Allen v. Scribner,
812 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 6

Arguelles-Romero v. Superior Court,
184 Cal. App. 4th 825 (2010).....18, 19

Argueta v. Banco Mexicano, S.A.,
87 F.3d 320 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 26

Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychare Services, Inc.,
24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)9, 10, 17

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....6, 19, 20

Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. United States Dist. Court,
134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....21, 26

Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....26, 29, 31

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,
546 U.S. 440 (2006).....8, 24

Cal. Grocers Assn. v. Bank of Am.,
22 Cal. App. 4th 205 (1994)..... 11

Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Mar. LLC,
607 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Haw. 2009)..... 28

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 6

<i>Davis v. O'Melveny & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Superior Court</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 758 (1989).....	11
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Docksider, Ltd. v. Sea Technology, Ltd.</i> , 875 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27, 28
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	7
<i>Dwyer v. Dynetech Corp.</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71647, 2007 WL 2726699 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	22
<i>Frog Creek Partners, LLC v. Vance Brown, Inc.</i> 206 Cal. App. 4th 515 (2012).....	20
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southeast v. Trimm</i> , 728 F.2d 494 (11th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	23
<i>Grabowski v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	23
<i>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 807 (1981)	10
<i>Holland Am. Line v. Wartsila N. Am., Inc.</i> , 485 F. 3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Irwin v. UBS Painewebber, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	24
<i>Lara v. Onsite Health, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	23

<i>Mediterranean Enters. v. Ssangyong Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Momot v. Mastro</i> , 652 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 23
<i>Murphy v. Schneider Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8, 16, 18
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> , 176 Ca. App. 4th 1554 (2009).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Pelleport Investors, Inc. v. Budco Quality Theatres, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 273 (9th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	6
<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1462	10, 12
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	29
<i>Shaw v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 44 (1997).....	14
<i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21

<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 1519 (1997).....	11
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2002).....	16
<i>Trend Homes, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 950 (2005).....	14
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Technology Corp.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 387 (2010).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Turnkey Constr. Servs. v. Alacran Contr., LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173536, 2013 WL 6503307 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2013)	21
<i>Wilson v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174208, 2012 WL 6088318 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2012)	15
Statutes	
28 United States Code Section 1294	1
28 United States Code Section 1331	25
28 United States Code Section 1391	25
28 United States Code Section 1406	24, 25
9 United States Code Section 16	1
9 United States Code Section 2	6, 7, 24
California Civil Code Section 1670.5	22

California Civil Code	
Section 1717	20
California Civil Procedure Code	
Section 1281.2	20
California Civil Procedure Code	
Section 1284.2	18
Rules	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 26.1	i
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 32	33
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4	1
